
April 25, 2013 

Ms. Shreya Shah 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of San Antonio 
P.O. Box 839966 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966 

Dear Ms. Shah: 

OR2013-06853 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 485177 (COSA File No. W013029-020113). 

The City of San Antonio (the "city") received a request for a list of contact information with 
names, addresses, and telephone numbers for parents or guardians whose children currently 
participate in the city's Child Care Services program (the "CCS program"). I You claim the 
submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.148 ofthe Government 
Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
representative sample of information. 2 

Iyou state the city sought and received clarification of the request for infonnation. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.222(b) (stating that if infonnation requested is unclear to governmental body or if large amount of 
information has been requested, governmental body may ask requestor to clarity or narrow request, but may 
not inquire into purpose for which infonnation will be used); City of Dallas v. Abbott, 304 S.W.3d 380 
(Tex. 20 I 0) (holding that when governmental entity, acting in good faith, requests clarification of unclear or 
overbroad request for public infonnation, ten-business-day period to request attorney general opinion is 
measured from date request is clarified or narrowed). 

2This letter ruling assumes that the submitted representative sample of infonnation is truly 
representative of the requested infonnation as a whole. This ruling does not reach, and therefore does not 
authorize, the withholding of any other requested infonnation to the extent that the other infonnation is 
substantially different than that submitted to this office. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301 (e)(1 )(0), .302; Open 
Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988). 
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Section 552.148 of the Government Code provides the following: 

(a) In this section, "minor" means a person younger than 18 years of age. 

(b) The following information maintained by a municipality for purposes 
related to the participation by a minor in a recreational program or activity is 
excepted from the requirements of Section 552.021: 

(1) the name, age, home address, home telephone number, or social 
security number of the minor; 

(2) a photograph of the minor; and 

(3) the name of the minor's parent or legal guardian. 

Gov't Code § 552.148. You state the submitted information pertains to minors participating 
in the CCS program, which provides subsidies for childcare to eligible families. However, 
you provide no explanation as to how the program constitutes a "recreational program or 
activity." See id. § 552.148(b). Accordingly, the city may not withhold the submitted 
information under section 552.148 of the Government Code. As no further exceptions are 
raised, the city must release the submitted information. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, at 
(877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~~:B7.~ 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

LEHItch 
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Ref: ID# 485177 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


